




 Due Diligence

TL;DR: Susquehanna's recent 13/G filing shows over 3 million shares in GME. However, the footnote states that
this ownership 'includes options to buy 2,957,000 Shares'. You can't unless you're engaged in security based
swaps or other derivatives...and I'm here to try and prove it.

Let me be clear..'options to buy' doesn't necessarily mean traditional options...

u/Criand - I think your little dog tittays are gonna be jacked to fuck.

________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________

The inital filing

Susquehanna have been on a bit of a rager recently, reporting over $2 TRILLION in assets from SPY Calls and more.
However, their GME filing flew a bit under the radar and if it wasn't for u/DIAMONDHandsHotchy, I'd have missed it.

Filing link

SBS - Security-Based-Swaps or Susquehanna-Be-Scared? How Susquehanna has 
just proven the swap theory... - April 6, 2022

https://www.reddit.com/r/Superstonk/search?q=flair_name%3A%22%F0%9F%93%9A%20Due%20Diligence%22&restrict_sr=1
https://www.reddit.com/r/Superstonk/search?q=flair_name%3A%22%F0%9F%93%9A%20Due%20Diligence%22&restrict_sr=1
https://www.reddit.com/u/Criand/
https://www.reddit.com/u/DIAMONDHandsHotchy/
https://fintel.io/doc/sec/1326380/000110465922022357/tm225754d8_sc13ga.htm


HOWEVER : Let's understand exactly how they have this.

So two things to pick apart here :

1: Includes the option to buy 2,957,000 shares.

2: The purpose of the filing was to report that they have ceased to be the beneficial owner of more than 5% of GME. (So 
they were previously?!)

So far I haven't explained much...but hold fire, I'll get back to it. First, I wanted to just highlight the filing but now, I want to 
dig on the purpose of an 13G/A Filing.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

The purpose of a 13G/A filing

Okay straight off the bat, the A stands for 'amendment'. Nice and easy so far?

I won't get too far into the history, but simply put -

Schedule 13G form is an alternative filing for the Schedule 13D form and is used to report a party's ownership of stock 
which exceeds 5% of a company's total stock issue. Schedule 13G is a shorter version of Schedule 13D with fewer 
reporting requirements. Schedule 13G can be filed in lieu of the SEC Schedule 13D form as long as the filer meets one of 
several exemptions.

Takeaway - Susquehanna previously beneficially owned more than 5% of GameStop via 'options to buy. So why did they 
make an amendment filing?

You must continue to make appropriate amendments so long as you continue to manage more than 5% of any class of 
an issuer's voting shares. If you fall below the 5% threshold, you must make one (final) amendment notifying the SEC of 
this.

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Where it gets GOOD...
The main question - How the f*ck do they beneficially own over 3,000,000 shares? It's been theorised that it's
swaps...and it is. Let me show you...

Let me remind you that the purpose of a 13/G (or 13/D) form is to report beneficial ownership, whether directly or 
indirectly. With all the DRS talk by now, we should all be aware that being a beneficial owner can also mean NOT 
YOUR SHARES.

A person may generally file a short‐form statement on Schedule 13G in lieu of a Schedule 13D if the person qualifies as 
either: 
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We can work out what Susquehanna is based up on the time they reported the filing and the definitions. They're
either an 'exempt investor' or a 'qualified institutional investor;...

I'll save the time - They fall under 'qualified institutional investor - as they are defined as a broker or dealer registered
under the Securities Act.

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

THE KEY PART

Section 766 of the Dodd‐Frank Act (“Section 766”) also amended Section 13(d)(1) by providing the SEC with the 
authority to require beneficial ownership reporting of security‐based swaps (“SBSs”)

READ THAT OVER AND OVER... NOW HERE IS THE QUESTION...

Must a holder of more than 5% of derivative securities in an issuer make a filing on Schedule 13D or Schedule 
13G?

a “qualified institutional investor” (under Rule 13d‐1(b)); (has to report within 45 days at the end of the year)

a “passive investor” (under Rule 13d‐1(c)); (has to report within 10 days of acquiring)

or an “exempt investor” (under Rule 13d‐1(d)) ((has to report within 45 days at the end of the year)
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Yes.  Under the SEC’s current rules, holders of SBSs may be subject to beneficial ownership reporting requirements
where an SBS “confers voting and/or investment power (or a person otherwise acquires such power based on the
purchase or sale of [an SBS]), grants a right to acquire an equity security, or is used with the purpose or effect of
divesting or preventing the vesting of beneficial ownership as part of a plan or scheme to evade the reporting
requirements.   Under Rule 13d‐3(a), where an SBS provides a person with “exclusive or shared . . . voting and/or
investment power over an equity security through a contractual term of the SBS or otherwise,” the person is considered a
beneficial owner of the equity security.

BONUS - U.S. courts have also held that holders of other forms of derivative contracts, in addition to SBSs, will
constitute beneficial ownership for purposes of Section 13(d) or 13(g). SPICY.

So...Can we realistically discern that this is proof of Security based swaps? I think the evidence is pretty damning if you
ask me....

________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________

Case Study

 Okay...stick with me. I understand we're getting bogged down in text. This one, is worth the read for sure....

In CSX Corporation v. The Children’s Investment Fund Management (UK) LLP et al., the District Court ruled that
holders of cash‐settled equity total return equity swaps (“TRSs”) held by short counterparties “would be
deemed to beneficially own those shares for purposes of [the] Williams Act’s disclosure requirement.”

In CSX Corporation, CSX Corporation, a U.S. publicly held railroad company, claimed that funds associated with two
hedge funds, The Children’s Investment Fund (“TCI”) and 3G Capital Partners Ltd., violated Section 13(d) when they
failed to timely disclose the formation of a group, and that TCI violated Section 13(d) when it acquired a significant
amount of CSX Corporation’s outstanding equity prior to launching a takeover attempt of CSX Corporation.  

In making such determination that TCI was a beneficial owner of the TRSs, the District Court noted that the definition of
beneficial ownership under Rule 13d‐3(a) is very broad “as is appropriate to its object of ensuring disclosure ‘from all . . .
persons who have the ability [even] to influence control’.

OF COURSE THIS HAS HAPPENED BEFORE.

________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________

Conclusion



We have always suspected that SHFs were engaged in swaps. This is more evidence and pieces to the puzzle that
indeed shows this to be true.

Furthermore - why be a beneficial owner when you can directly own your stock? DRS your shares people.

My sauce and reference - the sauce

Love you all.

Punny out.

https://media2.mofo.com/documents/faqs-schedule-13d-g.pdf
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